The efficacy and safety of rotigotine as an adjuvant to L-dopa were analysed in two phase III 
trials, SP 650 and SP 515, with a total of 857 patients suffering from late-stage Parkinson’s 
disease, pre-treated with and poorly controlled by L-dopa. 

Three hundred and fifty one (351) patients were included in trial SP 650, a comparative, 
placebo-controlled, randomised, double-blind trial (120 in the placebo group, 120 in the 
rotigotine 8 mg/24h group and 111 in the rotigotine 12 mg/24h group). At baseline, the 
characteristics of the patients in each treatment group were comparable. 
After 6 months’ treatment, a statistically significant difference in the 30% responder rate 
endpoint was observed in favour of the 2 groups treated with rotigotine compared with the 
placebo group. 

Five hundred and six (506) patients were included in trial SP 515, a randomised, double-
blind, parallel groups, placebo-controlled non-inferiority trial vs. pramipexole (101 in the 
placebo group, 204 in the rotigotine group, and 201 in the pramipexole group). At baseline,